

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re Navistar MaxxForce Engines)	Case No. 1:14-cv-10318
Marketing, Sales Practices and Products)	
Liability Litigation)	This filing applies to:
)	All Class Cases
)	
)	Judge Joan B. Gottschall
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

Dated: September 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Allegations	3
II. Material Terms of the Settlement	3
CLASS COUNSEL LITIGATED THIS CASE VIGOROUSLY	4
I. Litigation History.....	4
II. Settlement Negotiations and Administration	5
THE REQUESTED FEES ARE SUPPORTED AND REASONABLE	6
I. Class Counsel’s fee request is appropriate under the lodestar method.	7
A. The number of hours counsel worked is reasonable.	9
B. Class Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable.	12
C. A modest multiplier is warranted.....	15
II. The stakes of the case and quality of the Settlement supports the fees sought.....	18
III. A cross-check of the requested fees as a percentage of the recovery, though unnecessary, also demonstrates the fee request is reasonable.	19
THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE SUPPORTED AND REASONABLE.....	21
THE SERVICE AWARDS ARE SUPPORTED AND REASONABLE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) 24

Americana Art China, Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.,
 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) 6, 7, 17

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) 10, 21, 22, 24

Bishop v. Behr Process Corp.,
 No. 17-4464, Dkt. 118 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2018)..... 14

Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016),
appeals pending (9th Cir. Nos. 16-56666, 16-56684, 16-56688, 16-56694) 6

Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.,
 No. 11-29, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018)..... 17

Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982) 13

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.,
 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 12, 17, 21, 22

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 23, 24

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 17

Dutch Maid Logistics, Inc. v. Navistar Inc.,
 No. 15CV0129 (Ohio Com. Pl.) 19

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Zenith Goldline Pharms., Inc.,
 264 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... 13

Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 16-1378, Dkt. 444 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2019) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Fosbinder-Bittorf v. SSM Health Care of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-592-WMC, 2013 WL 5745102 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 23, 2013)	21
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1713, 2012 WL 13089487 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012).....	21
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	7, 17, 19
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 05-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	23, 24
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	22
<i>In re Caterpillar, Inc. C13 and C15 Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14-3822 (D.N.J.)	18
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Eco Diesel Mktg., Sales Prac., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-2777, Dkt. 561 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)	14
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	20
<i>In re Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2074, 2015 WL 3582265 (D. Colo. June 5, 2015)	17
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug and 3-Valve Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 12-02316, Dkt. 122 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016)	13
<i>In re Navistar MaxxForce Engines Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-1364, Dkts. 112-2, 127 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2017).....	14
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06-7023, 2016 WL 4765679 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2016), <i>reversed and remanded on other grounds</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 12-2380, 2016 WL 7178421 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016)	14
<i>In re Steel Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-5214, Dkt. 680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2017)	14
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , No. 14-2591, Dkt. 3849 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018).....	14
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	6, 18
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....	17
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)	14
<i>Keller v. N.C.A.A.</i> , No. 09-1967, Dkt. 459 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	14
<i>Mathur v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Milan Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-84, 2019 WL 3812483 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2019).....	1, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Montanez v. Simon</i> , 755 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Northbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Co. v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 924 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Roth v. Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-1684, Dkt. 50 (D. Minn. June 29, 2012).....	14
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	passim
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 17-1091, 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019)	14
<i>Soto v. Wings 'R Us Romeoville, Inc.</i> , No. 15-10127, 2018 WL 1875296 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2018).....	19
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	14, 20, 23
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , No. 08-5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)	20
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 14-10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)	7
<i>Young v. Cty. of Cook</i> , No. 06-552, 2017 WL 4164238 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017).....	20
 STATUTES 	
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 54.04.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

TREATISES

Robert L. Rossi, Attorneys' Fees (3d ed. 2016)	13
Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2019)	13, 21, 22
